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REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Total Budget
as Certified

or Last Amended
Current

Amendment
Total Budget After

Current Amendment

Taxes Levied on Property 1 5,114,635 0 5,114,635
Less: Uncollected Delinquent Taxes - Levy Year 2 0 0 0
Less: Credits to Taxpayers 3 116,300 0 116,300
Net Current Property Tax 4 4,998,335 0 4,998,335
Delinquent Property Tax Revenue 5 90 0 90
Penalties, Interest & Costs on Taxes 6 10,000 0 10,000
Other County Taxes/TIF Tax Revenues 7 4,577,927 0 4,577,927
Intergovernmental 8 3,472,073 0 3,472,073
Licenses & Permits 9 27,200 0 27,200
Charges for Service 10 310,475 0 310,475
Use of Money & Property 11 122,320 0 122,320
Miscellaneous 12 242,101 0 242,101
Subtotal Revenue 13 13,760,521 0 13,760,521
Other Financing Sources:
General Long-Term Debt Proceeds 14 0 0 0
Operating Transfers In 15 5,607,007 0 5,607,007
Proceeds of Fixed Asset Sales 16 0 0 0
Total Revenues & Other Sources 17 19,367,528 0 19,367,528
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES
Operating:
Public Safety and Legal Services 18 2,917,679 67,500 2,985,179
Physical Health and Social Services 19 445,984 0 445,984
Mental Health, ID & DD 20 0 0 0
County Environment & Education 21 1,210,969 0 1,210,969
Roads & Transportation 22 5,198,721 0 5,198,721
Government Services to Residents 23 472,676 0 472,676
Administration 24 1,432,309 0 1,432,309
Nonprogram Current 25 0 0 0
Debt Service 26 2,748,430 0 2,748,430
Capital Projects 27 3,790,328 0 3,790,328
Subtotal Expenditures 28 18,217,096 67,500 18,284,596
Other Financing Uses:
Operating Transfers Out 29 5,607,007 0 5,607,007
Refunded Debt/Payments to Escrow 30 0 0 0
Total Expenditures & Other Uses 31 23,824,103 67,500 23,891,603
Excess of Revenues & Other Sources
over (under) Expenditures & Other Uses 32 -4,456,575 -67,500 -4,524,075

Beginning Fund Balance - July 1, 2025 33 10,933,851 0 10,933,851
Increase (Decrease) in Reserves (GAAP Budgeting) 34 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Nonspendable 35 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Restricted 36 5,080,049 0 5,080,049
Fund Balance - Committed 37 501,646 0 501,646
Fund Balance - Assigned 38 259,258 0 259,258
Fund Balance - Unassigned 39 636,323 -67,500 568,823
Total Ending Fund Balance - June 30, 2026 40 6,477,276 -67,500 6,409,776

Explanation of Changes: EMS building expenses

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING - AMENDMENT OF CURRENT BUDGET
 Board of Supervisors of IDA COUNTY

Fiscal Year July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026
The  Board of Supervisors of IDA COUNTY will conduct a public hearing for the purpose of amending the current budget for fiscal year ending June 30, 2026

Meeting Date/Time: 3/31/2026 09:15 AM Contact: Ida County Auditor Phone: (712) 364-2626
Meeting Location: Supervisor's Boardroom
401 Moorehead St
Ida Grove, IA 51445
There will be no increase in taxes. Any residents or taxpayers will be heard for or against the proposed amendment at the time and place specified above. A
detailed statement of: additional receipts, cash balances on hand at the close of the preceding fiscal year, and proposed disbursements, both past and
anticipated, will be available at the hearing. Budget amendments are subject to protest. If protest petition requirements are met, the State Appeal Board will
hold a local hearing. For more information, consult https://dom.iowa.gov/local-gov-appeals.

03/12/2026 10:06 PM Page 1 of 1

PUBLIC NOTICE:
IDA COUNTY • BUDGET AMENDMENT

March 9, 2026
Regular Board Meeting

 The Galva-Holstein Board of Edu-
cation and the Schaller-Crestland 
Board of Education met in joint ses-
sion on Monday, March 9, 2026 at 
7 p.m. in the Galva-Holstein Media 
Center in Holstein, IA with the fol-
lowing board members present: 
Grant Aschinger, Tara Ruble, Tyler 
Vohs, Jamie Whitmer, and Jeff Wit-
zke. Absent: Beth Schossow and 
Matthew Wittrock.
 Administrators present: Superin-
tendent Bisenius, Principal Ander-
sen and Activities Director Brus.
 Visitors present: Corvin Griffin.
 Call to order: President Whitmer 
at 7 p.m.
 Motion by Witzke, second by Ruble 
to approve agenda as presented. 
Motion carried 5-0.
 Motion by Vohs, second by Witzke 
to approve the minutes from the 
February regular board meeting 
and work session meeting. Motion 
carried unanimously.
 Motion by Aschinger, second by 
Ruble to approve summary list of 
bills as presented. Motion carried 
unanimously. (Bills reviewed by 
Whitmer prior to board meeting).
 Motion by Ruble, second by Asch-
inger to approve financial reports 
for month ending February 2026 as 
presented. Motion carried 5-0.
 Bisenius shared a thank you note 
from the family of Candi Graff for 
flowers sent in memory of her 
mother.
 Andersen presented the district’s 
DCAP (District Career and Aca-
demic) plan to the boards. Brus 
presented an update on activities in 
the district.
 Motion by Witzke, second by Vohs 
to approve the resignations of Nic 
Zobel as a custodian and Matthew 
Poderys as an instructional para 
educator. Motion carried 5-0.
 Motion by Ruble, second by As-

chinger to approve the hiring of 
Kelsi Carlson as the high school 
ag teacher and FFA advisor for the 
26-27 school year. Motion carried
unanimously.
Motion by Witzke, second by Vohs

to approve the hiring of Jason Blos-
mo as the elementary principal for
the 26-27 school year. Motion car-
ried unanimously.
Motion by Aschinger, second by

Vohs to approve a contract for Ja-
cob Clarahan as assistant boy’s
golf coach. Motion carried 5-0.
 Motion by Ruble, second by Witzke 
to renew Barry Andersen’s contract
as high school principal and AD
support as presented. Motion car-
ried 5-0.
Motion by Aschinger, second by

Ruble to approve an open enroll-
ment request effective immediately. 
Motion carried unanimously.
Motion by Witzke, second by Vohs

to approve the review of board pol-
icy 506.1 with no changes. Motion
carried unanimously.
Motion by Ruble, second by Vohs

to approve the student teacher
cooperative agreement with Morn-
ingside University. Motion carried
unanimously.
Motion by Aschinger, second by

Witzke to resolve to levy property
taxes for fiscal year 2027 for the 
regular program budget adjustment
as allowed under section 257.14
Code of Iowa. The roll was called:
Ayes – Aschinger, Ruble, Vohs,
Whitmer and Witzke. Nays – none.
 Motion by Ruble, second by Witzke 
to approve the design plans submit-
ted by FEH and the proposed form
of contract for the high school reno-
vations and athletic addition. Mo-
tion carried 5-0.
 Motion by Witzke, second by Ruble 
to set the bid time, date and place
on the construction project for 11:30 
am, April 16, 2026 in the GH board-
room in Holstein, Iowa. Motion car-

ried 5-0.
 Motion by Ruble, second by As-
chinger to set the Public Hear-
ing on the construction project for 
5:30 p.m., April 27, 2026 in the GH 
boardroom in Holstein, IA. Motion 
carried 5-0.
 Motion by Aschinger, second by 
Ruble to accept Erate bids from 
Longlines as the district’s internet 
provider, and Schaller Telephone 
Company for the district fiber circuit 
for the alternative school. Motion 
carried unanimously.
 Motion by Aschinger, second by 
Vohs to approve the AEA purchas-
ing agreement for the 2026-27 
school year. Motion carried unani-
mously.
 Motion by Aschinger, second by 
Ruble to approve participation in 
the Iowa Local Government Risk 
Pool for the 2026-27 school year. 
Motion carried 5-0.
 Motion by Aschinger, second by 
Vohs to approve the fiscal year 
2025 audit report. Motion carried 
unanimously.
 Motion by Ruble, second by Asch-
inger to approve an outdoor educa-
tion field trip to north east Iowa from 
April 18 – April 20. Motion carried 
5-0.
In board reports, discussion cen-

tered around the pros and cons of 
moving to a 4-day school week.
In his superintendent report, Bise-

nius updated the boards on the 
latest legislative activity from the 
capitol. He also requested input 
from the boards regarding admis-
sion prices to Western Valley Con-
ference events and whether or not 
the conference should be charging 
admission for junior high events.

With nothing further to discuss, 
Whitmer adjourned the meeting at 
7:57 p.m.
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IDA GROVE, IOWA
MARCH 10, 2026

The Board of Supervisors met in 
adjourned session on March 10, 
2026, at 9 a.m. Members present 
Creston Schubert and Kyle Rohlk. 
Devlun Whiteing was absent. 
Schubert called the meeting to or-
der. A motion to approve minutes 
from Feb. 24, 2026, by Rohlk, sec-
onded by Schubert. Motion carried 
all voting Aye. There were no public 
comments to the board.

At 9:15 the bid opening for the 
landfill farm lease and two-bath-
room projects was held. There were 
two bids for the landfill farm lease: 
Gerrod Sholty $765 and Dennis 
Sykes $450. A motion by Rohlk to 
approve Gerrod Sholty for $765, 
seconded by Schubert. Motion car-
ried all voting Aye. There were no 
bids for the two-bathroom projects.

At 9:30 the bid opening for D54 
project was held. There were 3 bids: 
Blacktop Services $1,764,536.74; 
Norris Asphalt $1,887,910.90 and 
Des Moines Asphalt and Paving 
$1,786,748.12. A motion to approve 
Blacktop Services by Schuert, sec-
onded by Rohlk. Motion carried all 
voting Aye.

County Engineer Colin Ryan up-
dated the board on roads. A motion 
to approve ROW work permit for 
Tom Galvin 190th St. by Schubert, 
seconded by Rohlk. Motion car-
ried all voting Aye. A motion to ap-
prove underground utility permit for 
Sac County Mutual Telephone by 
Schubert, seconded by Rohlk. Mo-
tion carried all voting Aye.

A motion by Schubert to approve 
Clerk of Court report, seconded by 
Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve Toughbook 
lease agreement by Rohlk, sec-
onded by Schubert. Motion carried 
all voting Aye.

A motion to approve Treasurer’s 
report by Schubert, seconded by 
Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

Acknowledgement of manure 
management plans #67374-Fertig 
#2, #64457-Fertig #3, Cozy Valley 
Farms LLC Site 3 #68451 and Burk 
Wally #58391.

A motion to approve the follow-
ing claims and 3-6-2026 payroll for 
$122,678.57, by Schubert, second-
ed Rohlk. Motion carried all voting 
Aye.

GENERAL BASIC
IDR ...............................................

Sales Tax - Conservation .....204.90
AT&T Mobility ....Services ...44.77
Bomgaars ...... Supplies .....134.65
Central Bank ................................

Subsistence/Fuel .................857.12
City of Galva ........Utility ......96.86
City of Ida Grove ... Utility ..421.72
Column Software PBC .................

Legal ....................................123.95
Fancy Threads Embroidery ..........

Outreach ..............................279.30
Hawkins, Inc ..... Supplies ....76.31
Horn Public Health .......................

Allocation ........................34,079.00
Horn Public Health .Grant .361.53
Ida County Fair Board ..................

Allocation ........................15,000.00
Ida County Historical Society .......

Allocation ..........................3,000.00
Ida County Sanitation Inc .............

Services ...............................189.00
Ida County Secondary Rds ..........

Fuel......................................143.28
Ida Grove Hardware .....................

Supplies .................................44.62
ISACA Treasurer .. Dues ...250.00
Johnson Propane Inc ...................

Propane ...............................407.10
MidAmerican Energy ....................

Utilities ..............................4,651.00
NJB Electric, LLC Services .70.00
North West REC ....Utility ....73.34
Professional Office Services ........

Postage ...................................5.47
Public Safety Agency Fund ..........

Allocation ......................388,496.00
Ranea Rehse ... Mileage ...142.50
Sac County Mutual Tele Co ..........

Services .................................84.95
Sac County Sheriff’s Office ..........

Service Fees..........................17.28
Secure Shred Solutions ...............

Services .................................59.00
Shannon Kennedy ........................

Services ...............................150.00
Solutions Inc. .. Services .1,027.46
Storey Kenworthy .........................

Supplies ...............................318.53
The Office Stop . Supplies .434.02
Veit, LLC .........Services.......37.54
Vicki Allen .......Rent ...........200.00

General Basic Total: ...451,481.20
GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL

Delta Dental of Iowa .....................
Dental - Cobra .......................39.46

Ida County Sheriff Dept ................
Court Services ..................1,051.15

IPAC ........ Services ........1,100.00
Seat Treasurer .............................

Dues/Registration ................275.00
General Supplemental Total: .......
..........................................2,465.61

GF DESIGN
FOR CO ATTORNEY/FINES

Solutions Inc. ...Services ...352.29
GF Design for Co Attorney/Fines 
Total: ...................................352.29

SECONDARY ROAD
Arnold Motor Supply .....................

Parts ....................................686.01
Bierschbach Equipment ...............

Services ...............................352.38
Bomgaars .....................................

Parts/Cement/Other.............589.36
C & B Operations, LLC .................

Parts ....................................569.83
Calhoun-Burns & Associates ........

Engineering ....................23,301.25
Carlyle Tire, LLC ..........................

Tires/Tubes ..........................373.00
City of Arthur ....Sundry .....157.48
City of Battle Creek .Sundry 16.00
City of Holstein ....Sundry ....53.56
City of Ida Grove .Sundry ....48.06
Hiway Truck Equipment ...............

Parts ......................................56.25
Ida County Sanitation ...................

Sundry ...................................45.00
Ida Grove NAPA ...........................

Parts/Filters .........................687.05
Iowa Prison Industries ..................

Signs.................................2,237.25

Kimball Midwest ...Parts ....382.03
Kriha Fluid Power ..Parts ...218.56
Loffler Companies ........................

Supplies .................................56.08
MBW Repairs LLC .......................

Services ............................1,307.80
McDyer Tools LLC . Tools ..134.50
MidAmerican Energy ....................

Lighting ................................913.74
New Century FS .Diesel . 13,986.13
North West REC Lighting .872.51
Powerplan ....................................

Parts/Services ..................3,328.75
Quality Truck Service LLC ............

Parts/Services ..................1,307.52
Rees Mack Sales & Service .........

Parts ....................................443.49
Rees Truck & Trailer Inc ...............

New Equipment ..............39,000.00
RFG Logistics Inc .........................

Supplies ............................1,347.60
Road Machinery & Supplies .........

Parts/Services ..................2,003.09
Schmillen Construction Inc ...........

Grandular......................104,355.00
Storm Lake Hydraulics .................

Parts ....................................141.65
Total Motors Holstein ....................

Oil/Filters/Other ...................290.86
Vander Haags Inc . Parts 1,326.58
Vestis ...........Sundry ..........183.24
Vetter Equipment .Parts ..2,478.78
Visa - FNBO .. Lodging ......311.36
Ziegler Inc ....................................

Parts/Services ..................8,535.82
Secondary Road Total: .................
......................................212,097.57

REAP
Bomgaars .......Supplies.......28.08
Ida Grove Food Pride ...................

Supplies .................................17.38
REAP Total: ..........................45.46

UNIFIED LAW
Unified Law Agency Fund ............

Allocation ......................106,250.00
Unified Law Total: .......106,250.00

EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS)

Abby Brookbank ...........................
Instruction/Mileage ..............163.00

Albert Veltri .. Services ....1,000.00
Allen Robert Welte .......................

Instruction/Mileage ..............169.00
AT&T Mobility .. Services ...100.63
Bound Tree Medical LLC ..............

Supplies .................................83.37
Cobblestone Inn & Suites .............

Services ............................1,041.00
Daniel Kearns .....Fuel .........47.68
Event Management Solutions ......

Services ...............................376.95
Ida Grove Hardware .....................

Supplies .................................16.97
Kevin Handke ...............................

Instruction/Mileage ..............342.00
Live Action Safety .........................

Supplies ...............................380.97
MidAmerican Energy ....................

Utility ....................................293.49
Rachel Burns ................................

Instruction/Mileage ..............183.00
Samantha Neville .........................

Instruction/Mileage ..............329.00
Visa - FNBO .................................

Fuel/Maintenance ..................76.23
Western Iowa Tech .......................

Fees - Student Roster .........175.00
Fund 0026 - Emergency Medical 

Services (EMS) Total: .....4,778.29
IDA COUNTY SELF FUNDING

Benefits Inc ..................................
SF Medical/Premium ........6,038.78
Ida County Self Funding Total: ....
..........................................6,038.78

CAPITAL PROJECT EMS
Ladwig Construction .....................

Services ..........................41,740.04
Capital Project EMS Total: ........... 
........................................41,740.04

E911 SURCHARGE
AGENCY FUND

AT&T Mobility .. Services ...182.10
IA Communications Network ........

Services ...............................226.00
E911 Surcharge Agency Fund 
Total: ...................................408.10

PUBLIC SAFETY AGENCY
Amazon Capital Services .............

Supplies ...............................216.97
AT&T Mobility ..Services ...546.22
Concept Seating ..Chair ..2,019.00
Freedom and Glory ...Flag...87.20
Horn Memorial Hospital ................

Services ............................1,944.00

Ida Grove Food Pride ...................
Meals/Supplies ....................910.31

Ida Grove Hardware .....................
Battery ...................................12.14

Intoximeters Inc . Supplies .135.00
ISSDA ........Registration ....125.00
Larry Beckman Motors Inc ...........

Maintenance ........................407.68
Lewis Drug LLC ............................

Medication ...........................110.17
Lexisnexis Risk Solutions FL Inc. .

Subscription .........................206.00
Long Lines Broadband .................

Services ...............................192.17
Mac’s Chevrolet Inc ......................

Maintenance ........................306.28
Master Medical Equipment ...........

Supplies .................................65.00
S & S Repair ................................

Maintenance ........................951.41
Solutions Inc. ...Services ...715.25
Total Motors Holstein ....................

Maintenance ........................530.96
Valley Veterinary Clinic PC ...........

Services ...............................286.00
Visa - FNBO ...Fuel/Maintenance/

Supplies ............................2,585.38
Public Safety Agency Total:.........
........................................12,352.14

COUNTY ASSESSOR
Northwest Iowa Assessors ...........

Registration .........................275.00
Visa - FNBO ..... Legal .........71.95
Visual Edge IT, Inc. ......................

Services ...............................147.24
County Assessor Total: .....494.19
County Total: ...............838,503.67

With there being no further busi-
ness, the board adjourned to meet 
on Tuesday, March 31, 2026, at 9 
a.m.

/s/ Kristy Gilbert
Auditor

/s/ Creston Schubert
Vice Chair

Published in The Holstein Advance 
on March 18, 2026
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GALVA-HOLSTEIN CSD
NEWSPAPER REPORT

Vendor Name Description . Amount
Checking.......................................1
Checking .....................................1
Fund: ..........................................10

GENERAL FUND
A-1 Heating And Plumbing, Inc. ...

Plumbinb Services ...............170.00
Ahlers, Paul ..................................

Materials for Wr Podium ........34.74
Alta-Aurelia CSD ..........................

Sped Billing Semester 1 .12,000.00
Amazon Capital Services, Inc. .....

Instructional Supplies .......1,034.09
Andersen, Barry ...........................

Cell Phone Allowance ............50.00
Apple Computer Inc. ....................

ipad Air 11 - Sped Student ...549.00
Ascendance Trucks Centers ........

Bus Repairs ......................8,145.65
Bisenius, Adam ............................

Cell Phone/Car Allowance ...400.00
BMO Financial Group ...................

Pcard School Purchases ..5,156.02
Businessolver.com, Inc. ...............

Hlth Insurance Premiums .2,836.59
Carlyle Tire LLC ...........................

School Pickup Tire Repair .....24.00
Central Iowa Distributing ..............

Custodial Supplies ............1,682.00
Century Link .................................

Galva Long Distance Charge ...25.74
Centurylink ...................................

Galva Toll Free Line .................7.28
Clayton Ridge CSD ......................

Sped and OE Tuition ......10,812.45
Correctionville Bldg Center ..........

Shop Supplies Resale .........339.33
Culligan Water Conditioning .........

Repairs and Service to Water 
Trtmnt HS ............................182.52

D.I.A.L./Elevator Safety .. Elevator 
Permits And Inspections ......340.00

Dorene Horstman ...........Feb. Tap 
Mileage Reimbursement......469.00

Dunham Hardwoods ....................

Shop Projects Lumber for Resale
..........................................2,723.47

Flinn Scientific Company ..............
HS Biology Lab Supplies .....505.15

G & C Full Service Station ...........
Tire Repairs .........................255.90

Galva, City of ................................
Galva Water Usage .............485.66

Grant, Erin ....................................
Feb. Tap Mileage .................185.00

Hoglund Bus Company/North ......
Bus Parts .............................138.20

Holstein, City of ............................
Holstein Water Usage .......1,446.18

Iowa Assoc. of School Boards ......
School Board Convention 
Workshops ...........................250.00

Iowa Communications Network ....
Internet Access Fee .............490.20

Iowa High School Music ...............
Music Contest Entry Fees ...450.00

ISFIS ...............Budget Workshop
Fee - Ab & Nk ......................300.00

J. W. Pepper .................................
Band Supplies .....................624.54

Josten’s ........................................
Graduation Supplies ............512.75

Kistenmacher, Jonah ....................
February Mileage...................96.00

Kistenmacher, Kris .......................
February Mileage Music ......104.00

Logra Learning, LLC ....................
2nd Semester Spanish Class .........
........................................33,915.00

Lunch Fund ..................................
Kitchen Supplies ....................23.31

M & S HVAC Services, LLC .........
Galva Service Call - Art Room Heat
.............................................120.00

Mid-Bell Music, Inc. ......................
Band Supplies and Resale . 1,994.01

MidAmerican Energy ....................
Electricity Usage ...............7,059.42

Miller, Patrick ........Mileage/Phone 
Reimbursement ...................202.00

Motor Parts, Inc. ...........................
Bus Parts .............................171.08

MVAO/COU ..................................
WVC Meal Fees ..................310.00

Northwest AEA .............Mentoring 
Induction Course ..............3,165.00

OABCIG Community Schools ......
Concurrent Enrollment Fall 2026 ....
.............................................940.99

Office of Auditor of State ..............
FY25 Audit Filing Fee ..........625.00

One Source ..................................
Background Checks ............115.00

Paper Corporation, The 90 Cases 
Copy Paper Order 2026 ...3,267.00

Plunkett’s/Varment Guard ............
Pest Control Services ..........374.40

Schaller Telephone Co .................
Galva Phone & Fax Lines and Fiber 
Circuit ..................................490.20

Schaller-Crestland Comm School 
Wgs Transportation Billing ..............
........................................26,867.45

Scholastic Book Fairs - 4 .............
Holstein Book Fair Flow-Thru .........
.............................................588.10

School Nurse Supply ....................
Thermoscan Probe Covers..117.00

School Specialty, Inc. .HS Biology 
Instructional Supplies ..........309.00

Secure Shred Solutions ...............
Document Shredding Service ..59.00

Siouxland Lock and Key ...............
Daycare Entry Door Repair .325.50

Small Town Tire, LLC ...................
Bus#9 Tire Change ................40.00

Stahlecker, Elizabeth ......Feb. Tap 
Mileage Reimbursement......413.00

Stevenson Hardware ....................
Hardware Store Purchases .442.45

U.S. Cellular .................................
Monthly Wireless Service ....165.09

Vazquez, Felicia .............Feb. Tap
Mileage Reimbursement......140.00

Walls, Joshua ...............................
UE Portion Mileage Feb26 ..120.00

Walsh Door and Security .... Install
of Doors, Frames - Security Grnt....
........................................25,810.52

WITCC ........Fall WITCC Courses 
taught at High School .......5,440.20
Fund Total: ..................166,670.42
Checking .....................................1
Fund: ..........................................22

MANAGEMENT FUND
Businessolver.com, Inc. ...Retiree 

Insurance Premium ..........1,021.90
Fund Total: ......................1,021.90
Checking Account Total: ..............
......................................167,692.32
Checking.......................................2
Checking .....................................2
Fund: ..........................................61

NUTRITION FUND
Anderson Erickson Dairy ..............

Milk Purchases .................3,325.40
Culligan Water Conditioning .........

Galva Kitchen Water Conditioning ..
...............................................70.00

Martin Bros. Distribution ...............
Food Purchases .............16,172.99
Fund Total: ....................19,568.39
Checking Account Total: ..............
........................................19,568.39
Checking.......................................3
Checking .....................................3
Fund: ..........................................31

CAPITAL PROJECTS
FEH Design Architect Design and 

Construction Docs ..........82,290.75
Fund Total: ....................82,290.75
Checking Account Total: ..............
........................................82,290.75
Checking.......................................4
Checking .....................................4
Fund: ..........................................36

PHYSICAL
PLANT & EQUIPMENT

Access Systems Leasing .............
Copiers Lease Payment ...1,043.96

Central Lock Security ...................
Trouble shooting glitches in 
cameras ............................1,110.00

Jacobson, Troy .............................
Alt School Rent - March....1,000.00

Your Tech ..... Monthly Contracted 

Tech Svc ...........................3,477.50
Fund Total: ......................6,631.46
Checking Account Total: ...6,631.46
Checking.......................................5
Checking .....................................5
Fund: ..........................................21

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND
Amazon Capital Services, Inc. .....

Speech Contest Supplies ......69.95
BMO Financial Group ......... Pcard 

Purchases for Activities ....2,409.14
Carter, Holly .................................

Contract Labor Concessions . 101.50
Carter, Marilyn .........Concessions 

Mgmnt Mileage Reimbursement.....
.............................................283.20

Carter, Samantha .........................
Contract Labor Concessions . 101.50

Chesterman Company .................
Concession Supplies for 2/17 Bb 
Game ...................................313.40

Downs, Chance .....Meal Expense 
State Wrestlng .....................102.38

Eekhoff, Kevin ..............................
Basketball Official 2-12-26...145.00

Elan Financial Service Center ......
Lodging at Girls State Wrestling .....
..........................................1,753.90

Fresh Prints ............. Backdrop for
Sports Signings ...................715.00

Gonzalez Uribe, Axel ....................
Jh Wrestling Official .............185.00

Hampton Inn ............... Boys State
Wrestling Lodging .............2,396.80

Hansen, Riann ...Athletic Training 
Services - District Wr ...........500.00

IGHSAU ... Girls Wr Addtnl Coach 
Credentials State ...................65.00

IHSSA ...........................................
All State Registration ...........586.00

Iowa Sports Supply ......................
Athletic Supplies ..................649.00

Kistenmacher, Kris .......................
Reimbursement for NHS Supplies..
...............................................42.80

Lucas, Jeff ....................................
Basketball Official 2-12-26...145.00

Lunch Fund .......District Wrestling 
Hospitality Supplies .............282.52

Malloy, John .................................
Basketball Official 2-12-26...145.00

Martin Bros. Distribution ...............
Tostitos Chips ........................46.90

Pizza Ranch ... Junior Class Pizza 
Fundraiser ........................2,760.00

Pmx Promaxima ......Top cable for 
Weight Machine ...................100.00

Riddell/All-American Sports .........
Football Pads....................1,240.13

River Valley Archery .....................
Archery Triangular Entry Fee 12.00

Shima, Jim ..........Track Wrestling 
Operator - District Wr ...........200.00

Siouxland Christian Schools ........
Archery Registration Fee .......57.00

Sizzlin J .. District Wrestling Hosp. 
Room Catering ....................600.27

Spier, Ray .....................................
Jh Wrestling Official 3-3 .......175.00

Todd, Ryssa .................................
NHS Induction Cake ............100.00

Trophies Plus ..Awards ..2,506.40
Western Valley Conference ..........

WVC Gate Flow-Thru .......4,109.00
Wieland, Jeff ................................

Jh Wrestling Official .............360.00
Fund Total: ....................23,258.79
Checking Account Total: ..............
........................................23,258.79
Checking.......................................6
Checking .....................................6
Fund: ..........................................62

LITTLE RAPTOR DAYCARE
BMO Financial Group ...................

Baby-Toddler  Food Purchased 
Walmart ...............................550.50

Lunch Fund ..................................
Purchased Meals - Feb. ...3,735.52
Fund Total: ......................4,286.02
Checking Account Total: . 4,286.02

Published in The Holstein Advance 
on March 18, 2026

PUBLIC NOTICE:
GALVA-HOLSTEIN CSD • CLAIMS

Published in The Holstein Advance on March 18, 2026

PUBLIC NOTICE:
IDA COUNTY • PROPERTY TAX LEVY

PUBLIC NOTICE:
CITY OF HOLSTEIN
PROPERTY SALE
BENNING DRIVE

CITY OF HOLSTEIN
NOTICE OF HEARING

OF PROPOSED PROPERTY 
SALE

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 
the City Council, City of Holstein, 
Iowa, is proposing to sell properties 
legally described as:
                Lot 33, Block 1, East Ridge 
Addition to Holstein, Ida County, 
Iowa
                Lot 34, Block 1, East Ridge 
Addition to Holstein, Ida County, 
Iowa
 and is holding a public hearing for 
the proposed sale of the properties.
 YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED 
that March 24, 2026, at 5 p.m. has 
been fixed as the time, and the 
Council Chambers of the Holstein 
City Hall at 119 S Main Street, Hol-
stein, Iowa, has been fixed as the 
place, for a public hearing on the 
proposed property sale, at which 
time interested parties may appear 
and be heard for or against the pro-
posed sale. A proposed resolution 
authorizing property sale is avail-
able for public inspection at the Hol-
stein City Hall.

CITY OF HOLSTEIN, IOWA
By: Tammy Nuckolls,

City Administrator
Published in The Holstein Advance 
on March 18, 2026

 

PROBATE:
LORRAINE F. KAY

THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT 
FOR Ida COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF
THE ESTATE OF

Lorraine F. Kay, Deceased
CASE NO. ESPR009831

NOTICE OF PROBATE OF WILL, 
OF APPOINTMENT OF

EXECUTORS, AND NOTICE
TO CREDITORS

 To All Persons Interested in the Es-
tate of Lorraine F. Kay, Deceased, 
who died on or about February 25, 
2026:
 You are hereby notified that on 
March 6, 2026, the Last Will and 
Testament of Lorraine F. Kay, de-
ceased, bearing date of April 13, 
2004, was admitted to probate in 
the above-named court and that 
Lonny Kay and Pamela Kay have 
been appointed Executors of the 
estate. Any action to set aside the 
will must be brought in the district 
court of said county within the lat-
er to occur of four months from the 
date of the second publication of 
this notice or one month from the 
date of mailing of this notice to all 
heirs of the decedent and devisees 
under the will whose identities are 
reasonably ascertainable, or there-
after be forever barred.
 Notice is further given that all per-
sons indebted to the estate are 
requested to make immediate pay-
ment to the undersigned, and cred-
itors having claims against the es-
tate shall file them with the clerk of 
the above-named district court, as 
provided by law, duly authenticated, 
for allowance, and unless so filed 
by the later to occur of four months 
from the date of the second publica-
tion of this notice or one month from 
the date of mailing of this notice 
(unless otherwise allowed or paid) 
a claim is thereafter forever barred.
 Dated 3/12/2026.
  Lonny Kay, Executor of Estate
  6522 S Avenue
  Holstein, IA 51025
Pamela Kay, Executor of Estate
215 S. Main Street
Holstein, IA 51025
  Thaddeus Cosgrove
  ICIS#: AT0001750
  Attorney for Executors
  Cosgrove Law Firm
  102 N. Main Street
  PO Box 50
  Holstein, IA 51025
Date of second publication:
March 25, 2026.
Published in The Holstein Advance 
on March 18, and 25, 2026
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PUBLIC NOTICE:
CITY OF HOLSTEIN • PROPERTY TAX LEVY

CITY NAME:
HOLSTEIN

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING - CITY OF HOLSTEIN - PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX LEVY
Fiscal Year July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027 CITY #: 47-439

The City Council will conduct a public hearing on the proposed Fiscal Year City property tax levy as follows:
Meeting Date:    4/2/2026    Meeting Time:    05:00 PM    Meeting Location:    Holstein City Council Chamber 119 S Main St Holstein IA 51025

At the public hearing any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of the proposed tax levy. After the hearing of the proposed tax
levy, the City Council will publish notice and hold a hearing on the proposed city budget.

City Website (if available)
www.holsteiniowa.org  City Telephone Number

(712) 368-4898

Iowa Department of Management
Current Year

Certified
Property Tax
2025 - 2026

Budget Year
Effective Property

Tax
2026 - 2027

Budget Year
Proposed

Property Tax
2026 - 2027

Taxable Valuations for Non-Debt Service 62,744,204 68,060,694 68,060,694
Consolidated General Fund 509,873 509,873 536,968
Operation & Maintenance of Public Transit 59,607 59,607 64,658
Aviation Authority 0 0 0
Liability, Property & Self Insurance 51,512 51,512 55,474
Support of Local Emergency Mgmt. Comm. 9,906 9,906 10,897
Unified Law Enforcement 94,116 94,116 102,091
Police & Fire Retirement 0 0 0
FICA & IPERS (If at General Fund Limit) 80,350 80,350 95,354
Other Employee Benefits 89,155 89,155 107,526
Capital Projects (Capital Improv. Reserve) 0 0 0
Taxable Value for Debt Service 69,181,015 76,486,348 76,486,348
Debt Service 86,210 86,210 116,310
CITY REGULAR TOTAL PROPERTY TAX 980,729 980,729 1,089,278
CITY REGULAR TAX RATE 15.50275 14.27009 15.81625
Taxable Value for City Ag Land 748,050 753,129 753,129
Ag Land 2,247 2,247 2,263
CITY AG LAND TAX RATE 3.00375 2.98355 3.00375
Tax Rate Comparison-Current VS. Proposed

Residential property with an
Actual/Assessed Valuation of $100,000/$110,000

Current Year
Certified
2025/2026

Budget Year
Proposed
2026/2027

Percent
Change

City Regular Residential 735 775 5.44

Commercial property with an
Actual/Assessed Valuation of $300,000/$330,000

Current Year
Certified
2025/2026

Budget Year
Proposed
2026/2027

Percent
Change

City Regular Commercial 3,196 3,619 13.24
Note: Actual/Assessed Valuation is multiplied by a Rollback Percentage to get to the Taxable Valuation to calculate Property Taxes. Residential and commercial properties
have the same rollback percentage through $150,000 of actual/assessed valuation.
Reasons for tax increase if proposed exceeds the current:
Insurance cost increase, Law Enforcement increase


